

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

v.

SAFEHOUSE, a Pennsylvania nonprofit
corporation; JOSE BENITEZ, as President and
Treasurer of Safehouse,
Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 2:19-cv-00519

SAFEHOUSE, a Pennsylvania nonprofit
corporation,
Counterclaim Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Counterclaim Defendant,

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; WILLIAM P.
BARR, in his official capacity as Attorney General
of the United States; WILLIAM M. MCSWAIN, in
his official capacity as U.S. Attorney for the Eastern
District of Pennsylvania,
Third-Party Defendants.

**SAFEHOUSE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OVERVIEW	1
BACKGROUND	7
I. The Opioid Epidemic in the City of Philadelphia.....	7
II. The Proliferation of Fentanyl and Growing Need for Increased Access to Naloxone	9
III. Opioid Use Disorder and Harm Reduction as an Essential Tool in the Fight against the Opioid Epidemic	12
IV. Safehouse, the Safehouse Model, and Supervised Consumption and Observation	13
V. Safehouse’s Board Members	17
VI. The DOJ’s Threat to Prosecute Safehouse for Lawful, Lifesaving Conduct	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. SECTION 856(a)(2) DOES NOT APPLY TO SAFEHOUSE	19
A. Section 856 Does Not Apply Because Safehouse Would Not Be A Place Made Available “For the Purpose of” Unlawfully Using Controlled Substances	19
i. Section 856 requires evidence that the primary or principal purpose of the property is unlawful use.....	20
ii. The legislative history of Section 856 confirms it narrowly targets properties used for the purpose of unlawful drug activity	24
iii. The non-binding precedent upon which the DOJ relies does not illuminate the legal standard for when a property is used “for the purpose of” prohibited activities.....	26
B. Safehouse Is “Authorized By” the CSA Because It Is a Legitimate Medical Practice, which the CSA Does Not Regulate and Section 856 Does Not Prohibit.....	28
i. The CSA and Section 856 do not restrict or regulate the legitimate practice of medicine	28
ii. Safehouse’s overdose prevention model will be carried out in the usual course of professional practice with a legitimate medical purpose	32
C. “[U]nlawfully . . . using” Is Not Defined by Section 856 or the CSA and Renders Its Application to Safehouse Doubtful.....	34
D. The Rule of Lenity and Clear Statement Rule Require Any Doubt to Be Resolved in Safehouse’s Favor	36

- II. SECTION 856(a)(2) CANNOT APPLY TO SAFEHOUSE.....38
 - A. Application of Section 856 to a Medically Supervised Consumption Site Would Be Unconstitutional as an Exercise of Power Under the Commerce Clause.....38
 - B. Enforcing Section 856(a)(2) Against Safehouse or Its Officers Would Violate the Religious Freedom Restoration Act44
 - i. Safehouse’s decision to open a supervised consumption site is driven by its board members’ religious obligations to save lives.....45
 - ii. The DOJ’s efforts to ban Safehouse’s overdose prevention site places a substantial burden on Safehouse’s religious exercise49
- CONCLUSION.....54
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004)	52
<i>Bates v. Commander, First Coast Guard Dist.</i> , 413 F.2d 475 (1st Cir. 1969).....	48
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	29, 39
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	44, 45, 49, 50, 52
<i>Caviezel v. Great Neck Pub. Sch.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 414 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	46
<i>Check v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 13-cv-791, 2013 WL 12113679 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	47
<i>Cheema v. Thompson</i> , 67 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 1995)	51
<i>Chosen 300 Ministries, Inc. v. City of Phila.</i> , No. 12-3159, 2012 WL 3235317 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 9, 2012)	49
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 644 U.S. 709 (2005).....	47
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	39
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	45, 49, 50
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	4, 29, 30, 32
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	42, 43
<i>Fallon v. Mercy Catholic Med. Ctr.</i> , 877 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 2017).....	48
<i>Fifth Ave. Presbyterian Church v. City of New York</i> , 293 F.3d 570 (2d Cir. 2002).....	49

Harbor Missionary Church Corp. v. City of San Buenaventura,
642 F. App’x 726 (9th Cir. 2016)49

Hillsborough Cty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.,
471 U.S. 707 (1985).....39

Holt v. Hobbs,
135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....49, 51, 52, 53

Jones v. United States,
529 U.S. 848 (2000).....36, 37

Kaemmerling v. Lappin,
553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)46

Korte v. Sebelius,
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)46

Life Techs. Corp. v. Promega Corp.,
137 S. Ct. 734 (2017).....20

Mason v. Gen. Brown Cent. Sch. Dist.,
851 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1988).....47

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996).....4

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....43

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)52

O Centro Espirita Beneficiente v. Ashcroft,
389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)51

Patrick v. LeFevre,
745 F.2d 153 (2d Cir. 1984).....46

Pitcher v. Laird,
421 F.2d 1272 (5th Cir. 1970)48

Real Alts., Inc. v. Sec’y of HHS,
867 F.3d 338, 356 (3d Cir. 2017).....46

Rewis v. United States,
401 U.S. 808, 812 (1971).....36

Schmidt v. United States,
No. C 06-04378 CRB, 2006 WL 3734594 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2006).....43

Smith v. Kyler,
295 F. App’x 479 (3d Cir. 2008)51

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001).....37

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....29

Sorenson v. Sec’y of the Treasury,
475 U.S. 851 (1986).....23

Sullivan v. Stroop,
496 U.S. 478 (1990).....23

Sutton v. Rasheed,
323 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2003).....47

Taylor v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016).....42

United States v. Akinyoyenu,
199 F. Supp. 3d 106 (D.D.C. 2016).....31

United States v. Antoine,
318 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2002)51

United Sav. Ass’n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.,
484 U.S. 365 (1988).....23

United States v. Birbragher,
603 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2010)31

United States v. Blake,
2006-cr-0030, 2009 WL 1124957 (D.V.I. Apr. 24, 2009).....28

United States v. Butler,
No. CRIM.A. 02-300-01, 2004 WL 2577631 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 6, 2004).....28

United States v. Chen,
913 F.2d 183 (5th Cir. 1990)21, 23, 26, 28, 35

United States v. Chube II,
538 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2008)31

United States v. Coles,
558 F. App’x 173 (3d Cir. 2014)28, 36

United States v. Feingold,
454 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2006)31

United States v. Flemming,
617 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2010).....36

United States v. Ford,
371 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2004)36

United States v. Harrison,
133 F.3d 1084, 1085 (8th Cir. 1998)35

United States v. Johnson,
737 F.3d 444 (6th Cir. 2013)21

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....39, 40, 41, 43, 44

United States v. Kukafka,
478 F.3d 531 (3d Cir. 2007).....40

United States v. Lancaster,
968 F.2d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....21

United States v. Maynard,
278 F. App’x 214 (3d Cir. 2008)31

United States v. McGuire,
178 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 1999).....44

United States v. Moore,
423 U.S. 122 (1975).....31

United State v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....39, 40, 41

United States v. Ramsey,
406 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2005)35

United States v. Santos,
553 U.S. 507 (2008).....36

United States v. Stimler,
864 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2017).....49, 51, 53

United States v. Tebeau,
713 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2013)27, 35

United States v. Tamez,
941 F.2d 770 (9th Cir. 1991)23, 27, 35

United States v. Univ. C.I.T. Credit Corp.,
344 U.S. 218 (1952).....37

<i>United States v. Verners</i> , 53 F.3d 291 (10th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 657 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2011).....	39
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	20
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>United States v. Zimmerman</i> , 514 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007)	46, 47
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007).....	52
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	48
<i>W. Presbyterian Church v. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment of D.C.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 538 (D.D.C. 1994).....	47, 49
<i>Wiggins v. Sargent</i> , 753 F.2d 663 (8th Cir. 1985)	48
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	48, 50
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	50
<i>Zimmerman v. Corbett</i> , 873 F.3d 414 (3d Cir. 2017).....	46, 47
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	39
Comprehensive Addiction and Recovery Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-198, 130 Stat. 695	10
§ 101, 130 Stat. 697	10, 33
§ 107, 130 Stat. 703	10
§ 303(a)(1)(C)(v)-(iv), 130 Stat. 720-723.....	10
§ 703, 130 Stat. 741	11

§ 911, 130 Stat. 759	11
Appropriations Act of 2016, § 520, 129 Stat. 2652	33
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i> :	
21 U.S.C. § 801(2)	35, 41
21 U.S.C. § 801(3)	41
21 U.S.C. § 801(4)	41
21 U.S.C. § 801(5)	41
21 U.S.C. § 801(6)	41
21 U.S.C. § 802	5, 34
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)	5, 31, 34
21 U.S.C. § 844	4, 35
21 U.S.C. § 856(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 856(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 856(b)	18, 50
21 U.S.C. § 856(d)	18
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(2)	48
42 U. S. C. §2000cc-5(7)(A)	52
Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act,	
35 Pa. Stat. § 780-101 <i>et seq.</i>	11
35 Pa. Stat. § 780-113.7l	34
42 U.S.C. § 290bb-2a	30
42 U.S.C. § 290dd-3	10
21 C.F.R. § 1306.04	29

MISCELLANEOUS

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....21

CDC, *Commonly Used Terms: Opioid Overdose*,
<https://www.cdc.gov/drugoverdose/opioids/terms.html> (last visited June 28,
 2019)12

CDC, *Program Guidance for Implementing Certain Components of Syringe Services
 Programs* (2016), [https://www.cdc.gov/hiv/pdf/risk/cdc-hiv-syringe-
 exchange-services.pdf](https://www.cdc.gov/hiv/pdf/risk/cdc-hiv-syringe-exchange-services.pdf).....54

City of Phila., *Combating the Opioid Epidemic*,
[https://www.phila.gov/programs/combating-the-opioid-epidemic/reports-and-
 data/opioid-misuse-and-overdose-data/](https://www.phila.gov/programs/combating-the-opioid-epidemic/reports-and-data/opioid-misuse-and-overdose-data/) (last visited last visited June 28,
 2019)7, 8

City of Phila., Dep’t of Pub. Health, *Opioid Misuse and Overdose Report* (Nov. 29,
 2018), [https://www.phila.gov/media/20181129123743/Substance-Abuse-
 Data-Report-11.29.18.pdf](https://www.phila.gov/media/20181129123743/Substance-Abuse-Data-Report-11.29.18.pdf)7, 8

City of Phila., Dep’t of Pub. Health, *Philadelphia’s Community Health Assessment:
 Health of the City 2018*,
<https://www.phila.gov/media/20181220135006/Health-of-the-City-2018.pdf>
 (last visited June 28, 2019)7

City of Phila., Office of the Mayor, *Executive Order No. 3-18 – Opioid Emergency
 Response Executive Order* (Oct. 3, 2018),
[https://www.phila.gov/ExecutiveOrders/Executive%20Orders /eo99318.pdf](https://www.phila.gov/ExecutiveOrders/Executive%20Orders/eo99318.pdf)8

City of Phila., *The Mayor’s Task Force To Combat The Opioid Epidemic in
 Philadelphia: Final Report and Recommendations* (May 19, 2017),
https://dbhids.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/04/OTF_Report.pdf.....8, 12

132 Cong. Rec.:

 p. S1924124, 25

 p. S2647424

149 Cong. Rec.:

 p. S166925

 p. S167725

 p. S167825, 26

 p. S515326

HHS, *Facing Addiction in America: The Surgeon General’s Spotlight on Opioids* 6 (Sept. 19, 2018), https://addiction.surgeongeneral.gov/sites/default/files/Spotlight-on-Opioids_09192018.pdf12

Sharon Larson et al., *Supervised Consumption Facilities – Review of the Evidence* 20 (2017), https://dbhids.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/01/OTF_LarsonS_PHLReportOnSCF_Dec2017.pdf 15, 32

Hoag Levins, *Optimizing Heroin Users’ Treatable Moments in the ER* (June 2017), <https://ldi.upenn.edu/news/optimizing-heroin-users-treatable-moments-er> (last visited Apr. 2, 2019).9

Diane E. Logan & G. Alan Marlatt, *Harm Reduction Therapy: A Practice-Friendly Review of Research*, 66 J. Clinical Psychol. (2010).13

Memorandum from Att’y Gen. to All Exec. Dep’ts & Agencies, *Federal Law Protections for Religious Liberty* 4 (Oct. 6, 2017), <https://www.justice.gov/crt/page/file/1006786/download>.....51, 53

Pa. Dep’t of Health, *Standing Order DOH-002-2016: Naloxone Prescription for Overdose Protection*, [https://www.dos.pa.gov/ProfessionalLicensing/BoardsCommissions/Documents/SN%20-%20Naloxone%20Prescription%20for%20Overdose%20Prevention%20\(Standing%20Order%20DOH-002-2016\).pdf](https://www.dos.pa.gov/ProfessionalLicensing/BoardsCommissions/Documents/SN%20-%20Naloxone%20Prescription%20for%20Overdose%20Prevention%20(Standing%20Order%20DOH-002-2016).pdf).....11, 34

Rod J. Rosenstein, *Fight Drug Abuse, Don’t Subsidize It*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 27, 2018), <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/08/27/opinion/opioids-heroin-injection-sites.html>.....18

Safehouse, *About Safehouse*, <https://www.safehousephilly.org/about>45

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012).....20, 23

Adam Thiel, Fire Comm’r, *Philadelphia Fire Department Fiscal Year 2018 Budget Testimony*, at 6, <http://phlcouncil.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/04/FY18-Fire-Budget-Testimony-final-version-4.12.17.pdf> (last visited June 28, 2019)8

WHYY, *Fatal opioid overdoses expected to dip in Philly for first time in 5 years* (Dec. 24, 2018), <https://why.org/articles/fatal-opioid-overdoses-expected-to-dip-in-philly-for-first-time-in-5-years/>7, 8

Michaela Winberg, Billy Penn, *HHS disputes report that nation’s top doc came out in support of safe injection sites* (May 26, 2019), <https://billypenn.com/2018/05/24/nations-top-doc-comes-out-in-support-of-safe-injection-sites/>16
